Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Please may I request GPS journey time data held by Leicester City Council. 

I am interested to receive the data sets held by Leicester City Council recording daily journey times on the A590 Leicester’s Inner Ring Road for the years 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 to date.  

I request the raw data file and any analysis the Council have made of it.
ANSWER:  

We receive the raw GPS data under licence from Trafficmaster Ltd and under the terms of that licence we are limited to using it for our own purposes and are not allowed to share it with third parties. We therefore are not able to make the information available as requested.
Information is exempt from release if it is likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the companies involved or the Council. Raw data has been collected by Trafficmaster who are the owners of this data and who believe it will be commercially damaging to their company if this information was released and without a charge into the public domain by local authorities. 
Unauthorised disclosures of trade secrets or commercially sensitive information, just as with other breaches of confidentiality, may result in legal action being taken against public authorities. These companies have provided us with this information in confidence, trusting us not to reveal the raw data nor share this data. I therefore believe that section 41 also applies to the information that you have requested. To release this information could therefore potentially place the Council at risk of a breach of confidence claim.

Under our licence with Trafficmaster we are also bound by copyright under regulation 12 (5) (c) Intellectual Property Rights. As the right holder is a third party, we have to take into account the harm caused to them by us the local authority and consider the third party’s reaction to having their rights threatened, eg they may no longer be prepared to provide information to the Council.

I have also considered the arguments for the release of this information. The information would further understanding of the process, and facilitate the accountability and transparency of public authorities for decisions taken by them.

After considering both sides of the Public Interest Test argument I believe, at this time, that the withholding of this information outweighs the release. You could contact Trafficmaster Ltd (now a division of Teltrac) directly if you wish to purchase the raw data. Their details are:-

Trafficmaster Ltd

Martell House

University Way

Cranfield

Bedfordshire

MK43 0TR 
Tel: 0345 604 5433

This therefore acts as the statutory refusal notice required by section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because of the reasons contained in FOIA S43.2 – the disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the authority holding it).
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 41 of the Act is being applied as this information was submitted in confidence.

This is a refusal under regulation 12 (5) (c) Intellectual Property Rights. The harm caused to the local authority due to the third party’s reaction to having their rights threatened, eg they may no longer be prepared to provide information to the public authority.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance Team

Leicester City Council
First Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
